COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT) CASE NO. FILING OF KENTUCKY FRONTIER GAS, LLC) 2022-00327

ORDER

On October 31, 2022, the Commission issued an Order suspending the proposed Gas Cost Recovery (GCR) rates for Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC (Kentucky Frontier) for one day, November 9, 2022. In the October 31, 2022 Order, the Commission correctly stated that Kentucky Frontier proposed a GCR rate of \$12.1678 per Mcf but made an error in converting the proposed GCR rate into Ccf. The Order states the incorrect proposed GCR rate as \$0.121678 per Ccf, while the actual converted rate is \$1.21678 per Ccf. The error did not have an impact on the GCR as the Commission did not approve a GCR rate in the October 31, 2022 Order. The Order, among other things, states that Kentucky Frontier's proposed GCR rates may be placed in effect by Kentucky Frontier on or after November 10, 2022, pending the final Order in this matter and subject to refund, provided Kentucky Frontier provides written notice to the Commission of its intention to do so as required by KRS 278.190(2).

Finding that the October 31, 2022 Order shall be amended, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS, *nunc pro tunc*, that:

1. The following sentence on page 3 of the October 31, 2022 Order is stricken from the Order:

Based upon the calculations above, Kentucky Frontier's proposed GCR rate is \$0.121678 per Ccf or \$12.1678 per Mcf, which is an increase of \$2.0283 per Mcf from its previous rate of \$10.1395 per Mcf.

2. The sentence stricken from page 3 of the October 31, 2022 Order is replaced with the following sentence:

Based upon the calculations above, Kentucky Frontier's proposed GCR rate is \$1.21678 per Ccf or \$12.1678 per Mcf, which is an increase of \$2.0283 per Mcf from its previous rate of \$10.1395 per Mcf.

3. All provisions of the Commission's October 31, 2022 Order that are not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ENTERED

NOV 09 2022

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Dennis R Horner Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC 2963 Ky Rte 321 North PO Box 408 Prestonsburg, KY 41653

*Kentucky Frontier Gas, LLC 2963 Ky Rte 321 North PO Box 408 Prestonsburg, KY 41653